

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S.
REGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Judicial Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION

CHARLES H. HAAKE
CATHERINE M. W. PALIN
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION
1050 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 650
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 326-5500

JOHN C. O'QUINN
Counsel of Record
STUART A C DRAKE
AARON L. NIELSON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5000
john.oquinn@kirkland.com

Counsel for Intervenor Alliance for Automotive Innovation

March 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 202(a) Authorizes EPA To Establish Fleetwide Standards That Provide For Credit Averaging, Banking And Trading Including Electric Vehicles.....	5
A. The Final Rule Does Not Implicate The Major Questions Doctrine.....	5
B. EPA’s Use Of Fleetwide Averaging And Consideration Of Electric Vehicles Is Consistent With §202(a).....	13
II. EPA Properly Declined Proposals To Amend Its Treatment Of “Upstream” Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Mass. Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	21
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	17
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	21
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	14
<i>Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir.), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>*West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)	5, 6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §2501(a)(4)	14
<i>*42 U.S.C. §7521(a)</i>	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 18-24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	13, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. §7525(b)(2).....	15
42 U.S.C. §7543(b) (Supp. I 1977).....	10
42 U.S.C. §7586(b)	12
42 U.S.C. §7586(f)(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. §7589.....	12
42 U.S.C. §7602(k)	16
49 U.S.C. §32902(h)	2
Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	9

Regulations

40 C.F.R. §85.2302.....	24
40 C.F.R. §85.2304.....	24
40 C.F.R. §86.115-78.....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.1803-01.....	20
40 C.F.R. §86.1818-12(c)(2)(i)(A)-(C)	20, 22
40 C.F.R. §86.1818-12(c)(3)(i)(A)-(D)	20, 22
40 C.F.R. §86.1818-12(d)	16
40 C.F.R. §86.1843-01(a)	17
40 C.F.R. §86.1845-04(b)(5).....	16
40 C.F.R. §86.1865-12(i)(1).....	15
40 C.F.R. §86.1865-12(j)(4)(iii)-(iv)	16
40 C.F.R. §600.109-08.....	16

49 C.F.R §523.4.....	20
49 C.F.R §523.5.....	20
38 Fed.Reg. 10,317 (Apr. 26, 1973).....	9
45 Fed.Reg. 14,496 (Mar. 5, 1980).....	7
46 Fed.Reg. 62,608 (Dec. 24, 1981).....	7
48 Fed.Reg. 33,456 (July 21, 1983).....	7
50 Fed.Reg. 10,606 (Mar. 15, 1985).....	7
55 Fed.Reg. 30,584 (July 26, 1990).....	8, 19
56 Fed.Reg. 67,038 (Dec. 27, 1991).....	11
58 Fed.Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993).....	11
59 Fed.Reg. 50,042 (Sept. 30, 1994).....	12
62 Fed.Reg. 31,192 (June 6, 1997).....	12
63 Fed.Reg. 926 (Jan. 7, 1998).....	11, 12
75 Fed.Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	16
86 Fed.Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	1, 3, 20, 24

Other Authorities

<i>Automakers to Double Spending on EVs, Batteries to \$1.2 Trillion by 2030</i> , Reuters (Oct. 25, 2022), https://www.reuters.com/technology/exclusive-automakers-double-spending-evs-batteries-12-trillion-by-2030-2022-10-21/	3
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Proposed Regulations for Low-Emission Vehicles and Clean Fuels: Technical Support Document</i> (Aug. 13, 1990).....	11

EPA, Tier 2 Motor Vehicle Emissions Standards and Gasoline Sulfur Control Requirements: Response to Comments (Dec. 1999) 8, 14

H.Rep. 1783, 91st Cong.2d Sess. (Dec. 17, 1970) 18
